CITY OF CHEVIOT STATE OF OHIO

RESOLUTION NO. 18-16

TO APPROVE THE CITY OF CHEVIOT POLICE DEPARTMENT'S WRITTEN INTERNAL CONTROL POLICY FOR DRUG OFFENDER FINES FUND.

WHEREAS, it is necessary to update the City of Cheviot Police Department's policies regarding the receipt and use of money deposited in or credited to the City's 206 Drug Offender Fines Fund; and

WHEREAS, the City of Cheviot Police Department has developed a policy which complies with Ohio Revised Code Sections 2925.03 and 2925.42, and said policy is attached as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHEVIOT, STATE OF OHIO THAT:

<u>Section 1.</u> The City of Cheviot Police Department's Written Internal Control Policy for Drug Offender Fines Fund, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein, is hereby approved and ratified by this Council.

<u>Section 2.</u> This resolution shall take effect immediately.

Mark G. Waters President of Council Date passed

Samuel D. Keller Mayor Date approved

Attest:

Approved as to form:

Jenny M. Eilermann Clerk of Council Kimberlee Erdman Rohr Law Director

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

I, Jenny M. Eilermann, Clerk of the Council of the City of Cheviot, Ohio, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution, or a succinct summary, was published in the *Western Hills Press*, a

newspaper of general circulation in the City of Cheviot, Ohio, in accordance with Section 731.21 of the Ohio Revised Code, on the following dates:

- 1) _____, 2018, and
- 2) _____, 2018.

Jenny M. Eilermann Clerk of Council